

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 19-2112

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

JAMES PAUL VANDERMARK,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM P. KELLY (SRCR326685 TRIAL &
COMBINED SENTENCING), JEFFREY D. FARRELL (SRCR327909
TRIAL), & GREGORY D. BRANDT (AGCR329728 PLEA), JUDGES

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

THOMAS E. BAKKE
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976 (phone) (515) 281-4902 (fax)
Thomas.Bakke@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN P. SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

OLUBUNMI SALAMI & THOMAS TOLBERT
Assistant Polk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT.....10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....10

ARGUMENT.....16

I. The Court did Not Err in Granting the State’s Motion to Amend the Trial Information. 16

A. The amendment did not charge a wholly new and different offense.18

B. Vandermark’s substantial rights were not prejudiced. 24

II. The Court did Not Abuse its Discretion by Denying Vandermark’s Request for a Continuance of Trial. ... 26

III. The Evidence Presented at Trial in Case Number SRCR326685 was Sufficient to Establish Vandermark’s Specific Intent to Cause a Serious Injury. 32

IV. Vandermark has Failed to Show the Sentencing Court Abused its Discretion. 36

CONCLUSION41

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008).....	24
<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	24
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	17
<i>State v. Abrahamson</i> , 746 N.W.2d 270 (Iowa 2008)	20
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 308 N.W.2d 42 (Iowa 1981).....	36
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 517 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1994)	33
<i>State v. Artzer</i> , 609 N.W.2d 526 (Iowa 2000).....	27
<i>State v. August</i> , 589 N.W.2d 740 (Iowa 1999).....	38
<i>State v. Berney</i> , 378 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1985).....	19
<i>State v. Boltz</i> , 542 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995).....	39, 40
<i>State v. Brisco</i> , 816 N.W.2d 415 (Iowa Ct. App. 2012)	20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Brothern</i> , 832 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa 2013).....	19, 26
<i>State v. Bruce</i> , 795 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011)	19
<i>State v. Casady</i> , 491 N.W.2d 782 (Iowa 1992).....	34
<i>State v. Chatterson</i> , 259 N.W.2d 766 (Iowa 1977)	34
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 814 N.W.2d 551 (Iowa 2012)	27
<i>State v. Cooley</i> , 587 N.W.2d 752 (Iowa 1998).....	36
<i>State v. Dvorsky</i> , 322 N.W.2d 62 (Iowa 1982).....	39
<i>State v. Erving</i> , 346 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1984).....	34
<i>State v. Formaro</i> , 638 N.W.2d 720 (Iowa 2002).....	38
<i>State v. Fountain</i> , 786 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010).....	22

<i>State v. Fuhrmann</i> , 257 N.W.2d 619 (Iowa 1977)	25
<i>State v. Grimme</i> , 338 N.W.2d 142 (Iowa 1983)	28
<i>State v. Hildebrand</i> , 280 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1979)	39
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 721 N.W.2d 776 (Iowa 2006)	33
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 513 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1994)	37
<i>State v. Keopasa euth</i> , 645 N.W.2d 637 (Iowa 2002)	33
<i>State v. LaGrange</i> , 541 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa Ct. App. 1995)	27
<i>State v. Leutfaimany</i> , 585 N.W.2d 200 (Iowa 1998)	28
<i>State v. Louwrens</i> , 792 N.W.2d 649 (Iowa 2010)	24
<i>State v. Loyd</i> , 530 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1995)	37, 39
<i>State v. Maghee</i> , 573 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1997)	17, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>State v. Martens</i> , 569 N.W.2d 482 (Iowa 1997)	33
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994)	33
<i>State v. Olds</i> , No. 14-0825, 2015 WL 6510298 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 28, 2015)	24
<i>State v. Pappas</i> , 337 N.W.2d 490 (Iowa 1983)	36, 37
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , No. 18-1260, 2019 WL 3729562 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2019)	20
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	33
<i>State v. Sharpe</i> , 304 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 1981)	20, 22, 23
<i>State v. Sieren</i> , 111 N.W.2d 249 (Iowa 1961)	27
<i>State v. Teeters</i> , 487 N.W.2d 346 (Iowa 1992)	28
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996)	37
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 659 N.W.2d 217 (Iowa 2003)	38

<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 2005)	33
<i>State v. Witham</i> , 583 N.W.2d 677 (Iowa 1998).....	36
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 340 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1983)	36

State Rules/Statutes

Iowa Code § 901.5.....	37, 38
Iowa Code § 902.8	19
Iowa Code § 902.9(1)(e)	21
Iowa Code § 903.1(1)(b).....	21
Iowa Code § 907.3(3).....	38
Iowa Code § 907.5(1)	37
Iowa Code §§ 707.2-.3	22
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....	25
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.4(8)(a)	17
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.9(2).....	27
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(3)	29
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.19(9)	30
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.23(3)(d)	39
Iowa State Bar Ass’n, Iowa Criminal Jury Instr. 800.1 cmt. (June 2019).....	23
